



MAS GOLD CORP.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 and 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF MAS GOLD CORP.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of MAS Gold Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise:

- ♦ the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2022 and 2021;
- ♦ the statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- ♦ the statements of changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended;
- ♦ the statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- ♦ the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that at September 30, 2022 the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$873,707 and an accumulated deficit of \$30,456,714. As stated in Note 1, these conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditors' report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

VANCOUVER

1700-475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3
T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

LANGLEY

600-19933 88 Ave
Langley, BC V2Y 4K5
T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

NANAIMO

201-1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1
T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ♦ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ♦ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ♦ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- ♦ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ♦ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

VANCOUVER

1700-475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3
T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

LANGLEY

600-19933 88 Ave
Langley, BC V2Y 4K5
T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

NANAIMO

201-1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1
T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Kevin Nishi.

Smythe LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

January 18, 2023

VANCOUVER

1700-475 Howe St
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B3
T: 604 687 1231
F: 604 688 4675

LANGLEY

600-19933 88 Ave
Langley, BC V2Y 4K5
T: 604 282 3600
F: 604 357 1376

NANAIMO

201-1825 Bowen Rd
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1H1
T: 250 755 2111
F: 250 984 0886

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT SEPTEMBER 30

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 200,432	\$ 742,033
Receivables		33,028	146,215
Prepaid expenses and deposits		153,333	364,128
		386,793	1,252,376
Reclamation bond		165,000	-
Exploration and evaluation interests	5	3,926,797	926,797
		\$ 4,478,590	\$ 2,179,173
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	840,500	1,731,304
Due to related parties	7	420,000	50,000
		1,260,500	1,781,304
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	6	31,423,708	23,576,788
Subscriptions received	6	-	2,565,200
Reserve for warrants	6	322,083	248,513
Reserve for options	6	1,929,013	1,286,414
Deficit		(30,456,714)	(27,279,046)
		3,218,090	397,869
		\$ 4,478,590	\$ 2,179,173

On behalf of the Board:*"James Engdahl"*

Director

James Engdahl

"Steven Goldman"

Director

Steven Goldman

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
Exploration and evaluation expenses	5	\$ 5,042,225	\$ 5,847,688
Exploration expenditure funding	5	(3,500,000)	-
Government assistance	5	(50,000)	-
Net exploration and evaluation expenses		1,492,225	5,847,688
Operating and administrative expenses			
Consulting fees	7	234,500	326,667
Investor relations		432,455	267,241
Office, rent and administration	7	64,027	61,011
Professional fees		130,462	150,523
Share-based compensation	6, 7	642,599	365,503
Shareholder communications		-	13,244
Transfer agent and listing fees		62,379	42,092
Wages		13,770	103,655
		1,580,192	1,329,936
Other			
Interest expense		80,803	378
Foreign exchange		24,448	10,337
Recovery on flow-through liability		-	(16,445)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		\$ (3,177,668)	\$ (7,171,894)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.08)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		164,088,029	88,357,999

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Deficit	Subscriptions Received	Reserve	Reserve for	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount			for Warrants	Options	
Balance at September 30, 2020	49,838,763	\$ 19,007,558	\$ (20,107,152)	-	\$ 187,559	\$ 932,324	\$ 20,289
Private placement	63,009,310	4,560,480	-	-	-	-	4,560,480
Subscriptions received	-	-	-	2,565,200	-	-	2,565,200
Shares issued for acquisition of mineral property	300,000	48,000	-	-	-	-	48,000
Option exercise	187,500	24,538	-	-	-	(11,413)	13,125
Warrant exercise	2,796,667	301,733	-	-	(36,633)	-	265,100
Share issue costs	-	(365,521)	-	-	97,587	-	(267,934)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	365,503	365,503
Net loss for the year	-	-	(7,171,894)	-	-	-	(7,171,894)
Balance at September 30, 2021	116,132,240	\$ 23,576,788	\$ (27,279,046)	2,565,200	\$ 248,513	\$ 1,286,414	\$ 397,869
Property acquisition	30,000,000	3,000,000	-	-	-	-	3,000,000
Warrant exercise	28,174,718	3,010,936	-	(2,565,200)	20,000	-	465,736
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	642,599	642,599
Private placement	26,287,500	2,111,750	-	-	-	-	2,111,750
Share issue costs	-	(275,766)	-	-	53,570	-	(222,196)
Net loss for the year	-	-	(3,177,668)	-	-	-	(3,177,668)
Balance at September 30, 2022	200,594,458	\$ 31,423,708	\$ (30,456,714)	-	\$ 322,083	\$ 1,929,013	\$ 3,218,090

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2022	2021
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	\$ (3,177,668)	\$ (7,171,894)
Items not involving cash		
Share based payments	642,599	365,503
Recovery of flow-through liability	-	(16,445)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items		
Receivables	113,187	(132,787)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	210,795	(356,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,027,654)	1,358,170
Cash used in operating activities	(3,238,741)	(5,953,453)
Investing activities		
Reclamation bond	(165,000)	-
Cash provided by investing activities	(165,000)	-
Financing activities		
Advances from (payments to) related parties	370,000	(438,900)
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of share issue costs	2,026,404	4,292,546
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	465,736	265,100
Proceeds from exercise of options	-	13,125
Subscriptions received	-	2,565,200
Cash provided by financing activities	2,862,140	6,697,071
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	(541,601)	743,618
Cash, beginning of year	742,033	(1,585)
Cash, end of year	\$ 200,432	\$ 742,033
Supplemental cash flow information		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes paid	-	-
Share issue costs in accounts payable	136,850	-
Shares issued for mineral property acquisition	3,000,000	48,000

MAS GOLD CORP.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)



1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

MAS Gold Corp. (the “Company” or “MAS Gold”) was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on July 7, 1981. The Company is an exploration stage public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“Exchange”), whose principal business activities include the exploration and development of exploration and evaluation properties in Canada. The Company’s offices are located at 102-3239 Faithfull Avenue, Saskatoon, SK S7K 8H4.

The Company is currently exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether they contain resources that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts capitalized for mineral properties is dependent upon the discovery of sufficient economically recoverable ore resources, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying mineral properties, the ability of the Company to arrange appropriate financing to complete the development of the mineral properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the sale of the mineral properties.

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$30,456,714 (2021 - \$27,279,046) and a working capital deficiency of \$873,707 (2021 - \$528,928). The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and meet its commitments as they become due, including completion of the acquisition, exploration, and development of its mineral property interests, is dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain the necessary financing. Management is planning to raise additional capital to finance operations and expected growth. If the Company is unable to obtain additional financing, the Company will be unable to continue in operation. There can be no assurances that management’s plans will be successful.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in future profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing. These factors raise significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Since January 2020, the gradual outbreak of the novel strain of the coronavirus, COVID-19, and its eventual declaration as a pandemic by the World Health Organization, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. This may impact the Company’s ability to obtain additional financing to support exploration activities.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared and are presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The functional and reporting currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. These financial statements were prepared by management and reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on January 18, 2023.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates, which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both the period of revision and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Share-based payments

The Black-Scholes fair value option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and requires judgment in making these estimates. Annualized volatility is based on volatility measures of the Company’s historical prices.

- Recovery of deferred tax assets

The Company estimates the expected manner, timing and likelihood of the realization or settlement of the carrying values of its assets and liabilities and applies the tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted on the estimated dates of realization or settlement.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

Critical accounting judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay its ongoing operating expenditures, meet its liabilities for the ensuing year, and to fund planned and contractual exploration programs involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

- Flow-through expenditures

The Company is required to spend proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares on qualifying resources expenditures. Differences in judgment between management and regulatory authorities with respect to qualified expenditures may result in disallowed expenditures by the tax authorities. Any amount disallowed may result in the Company's required expenditures not being fulfilled.

- Exploration and evaluation interests

Assets or cash-generating units are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's mineral property interests. In respect of costs incurred for its mineral property interests, management has determined that acquisition costs that have been capitalized are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit, including geologic and metallurgic information, economics assessments/studies, accessible facilities, existing permits, and ability to continue development. Management determined that there are no indicators of impairment on its exploration and evaluation interests.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Exploration and evaluation interests

Exploration and evaluation interests include the purchase price of mineral properties and any costs incurred for mineral properties not classified as exploration and evaluation expenses. When economically viable reserves have been determined, technical feasibility has been determined and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, the capitalized mineral property interests for that project are reclassified as mining properties, a component of property, plant and equipment.

Exploration and evaluation expenses are comprised of costs that are directly attributable to:

- Researching and analyzing exploration data;
- Conducting geological studies, exploratory drilling, and sampling;
- Examining and testing extraction and treatment methods; and
- Activities in relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource.

All exploration and evaluation expenditures are expensed until properties are determined to contain economically viable reserves. When economically viable reserves have been determined, technical feasibility has been determined and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, the subsequent costs incurred for the development of that project are capitalized as mining properties, a component of property, plant and equipment.

Development expenditures capitalized as mining properties are net of the proceeds of the sale of ore extracted during the development phase. Interest on borrowings related to the construction and development of assets is capitalized until substantially all the activities required to make the asset ready for its intended use are complete.

The costs of removing overburden to access ore are capitalized as pre-production stripping costs and classified as mineral interest.

Impairment of non-current assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit ("CGU") (the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflow from other assets or groups of assets). The recoverable amount of the asset (or CGU) is the greater of the asset's (or CGU's) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use to which the assets belong.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of non-current assets (continued)

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

The Company uses its best efforts to fully understand all of the aforementioned to make an informed decision based upon historical and current facts surrounding the projects. Discounted cash flow techniques often require management to make estimates and assumptions on reserves and expected future production revenues and expenses.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Share-based payments

The Company has a stock option plan that is described in Note 6. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to share-based payments reserve. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options and warrants is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital. Charges for options that are forfeited before vesting are reversed from share-based payments reserve.

Share capital

The Company records proceeds from share issuances, net of issue costs. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are recorded based on their market value at the date the shares are issued.

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated first to common shares based on the market trading price of the common shares at the time the units are priced, and any excess is allocated to warrants.

At the time of closing a financing involving flow-through shares, the Company allocates the gross proceeds received (the "flow-through commitment") in the following order:

- Share capital – based on the market value of the shares;
- Warrant reserve – should warrants be issued, based on the residual value method or fair value method; and
- Flow-through share premium – recorded as a liability and equal to the estimated premium, if any, using the residual value method.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share capital (continued)

Thereafter, as qualifying resource expenditures are incurred, the flow-through share premium is amortized to profit or loss as a recovery. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews its tax position and records an adjustment to its deferred tax expense/liability accounts for taxable temporary differences, including those arising from the transfer of tax benefits to investors through flow-through shares. For this adjustment, the Company considers the tax benefits (of qualifying resource expenditures already incurred) to have been effectively transferred, if it has formally renounced those expenditures at any time (before or after the end of the reporting period).

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings (loss) per share. Under this method, the dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

Financial instruments

Financial Assets

The Company recognizes a financial asset when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company classifies financial assets at initial recognition as financial assets: measured at amortized cost, measured at fair value through other comprehensive income or measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets measured at amortized costs

A financial asset that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at amortized cost:

- The Company's business model for such financial assets is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding.

A financial asset measured at amortized cost is initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the carrying amount of the financial asset measured at amortized cost is determined using the effective interest method, net of impairment loss, if necessary.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial Assets (continued)

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)

A financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the asset is measured at fair value with changes in fair value included as “financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income” in other comprehensive income.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

A financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognized initially at fair value with any associated transaction costs being recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequently, the financial asset is re-measured at fair value, and a gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss in the reporting period in which it arises. The Company’s cash is classified as FVTPL.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset if the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. Any interests in transferred financial assets that are created or retained by the Company are recognized as a separate asset or liability. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. However, gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost. All interest-related charges are reported in profit or loss within interest expense, if applicable. The Company’s financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties and classified as financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Fair Value Hierarchy

The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****Financial instruments (continued)**Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)

The Company's financial instruments classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy are cash (cheques issued in excess of cash), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties. Their carrying values approximate the fair values due to short-term maturity of these instruments.

Financial Assets

Cash	FVTPL
------	-------

Financial Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
--	----------------

Due to related parties	Amortized cost
------------------------	----------------

Income Taxes

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized in profit or loss to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Joint Arrangement

A joint arrangement can take the form of a joint venture or joint operation. All joint arrangements involve a contractual arrangement that establishes joint control, which exists only when decisions about the activities that significantly affect the returns of the investee require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. A joint operation is a joint arrangement in which the Company has rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement in which the Company has rights to only the net assets of the arrangement.



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Joint Arrangement (continued)

Joint operations are accounted for by recognizing the Company's share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation in the financial statements.

A joint venturer recognizes its interest in a joint venture as an investment using the equity method in accordance with IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*.

Government Assistance

Government assistance is recognized when the Company has complied with all the conditions to receive the grant and collectability is reasonably assured. Government assistance towards expenses is recognized in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognizes as expenses the related costs for which the assistance are intended to compensate. Government assistance related to capitalized costs is deducted from the cost of the assets to which it relates.

3. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash is exposed to credit risk. The Company minimizes credit risk by placing its cash with major Canadian financial institutions. Credit risk with respect to cash represents the maximum credit risk exposure to the Company.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient capital to meet short-term financial obligations after taking into account its exploration obligations and cash on hand. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risks consist of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk. The Company is not exposed to significant market risk.



4. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or reduce expenditures. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that objectives are met.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2022. The Company is not subject to external restrictions on its capital.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS

The investment in and expenditures on mineral properties comprise a significant portion of the Company's operations. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Mineral exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore.

The amounts shown are for acquisition costs incurred to date and do not reflect present or future values. These costs will be written off if the properties are abandoned or the claims allowed to lapse.

Environmental

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and the expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions.

If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral properties, the potential for production on the property may be diminished or negated.

Title to exploration and evaluation interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to mineral property interests in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and may be affected by undetected defects.

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (Continued)**

The Company has capitalized the following acquisition expenditures:

	September 30, 2020	Net Additions	September 30, 2021	Net Additions	September 30, 2022
Greywacke					
Acquisition	\$ 137,394	\$ 48,000	\$ 185,394	\$ -	\$ 185,394
Preview Lake					
Acquisition	411,535	-	411,535	-	411,535
North Lake					
Acquisition	294,868	-	294,868	-	294,868
Preview SW					
Acquisition	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000
Elizabeth Lake					
Acquisition	35,000	-	35,000	-	35,000
Total exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 878,797	\$ 48,000	\$ 926,797	\$ 3,000,000	\$ 3,926,797

The Company has expensed the following evaluation and exploration expenditures for the years ended September 30:

	2022	2021
Assays	\$ 11,488	\$ 126,227
Drilling	4,376,254	4,192,310
Geology	126,203	517,734
Environmental	400,433	672,204
Field crew, camp costs and supplies	125,858	247,691
Equipment rental	-	84,977
Permits, staking, legal and maintenance	1,989	6,545
Funding reimbursement ¹	(3,500,000)	-
Government assistance ²	(50,000)	-
	\$ 1,492,225	\$ 5,847,688

1 On December 21, 2021, the Company signed an agreement granting Eros Resources Corp. the exclusive right to earn a 17.5% interest in all of the Company's current properties (excluding Preview SW) by funding \$3,500,000 in exploration expenditures over a six-month period. As at September 30, 2022, \$3,500,000 of funding has been received. This transaction is subject to Exchange approval.

2 On August 30, 2022, the Company received \$50,000 from the Saskatchewan Ministry of Energy and Resources in connection with their Target Mineral Exploration Incentive program ("TMEI"). The government assistance does not need to be repaid.

MAS GOLD CORP.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)



5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (Continued)

Greywacke – Saskatchewan

In 2001, the Company earned a 51% interest in four mineral claims located in northern Saskatchewan for consideration of \$10,000, the issuance of 16,665 common shares and by incurring certain exploration expenditures. On September 20, 2011, the Company entered into the Greywacke Joint Venture Agreement with Golden Band Resources (“Golden Band”), the holder of the remaining 49% interest, to advance the property. MAS is the operator. This arrangement is accounted for as a joint operation. The Greywacke Joint Venture Agreement was expanded in June 2012 to form the La Ronge South Gold Joint Venture Agreement (“LRG JV”), which includes the Preview Lake and North Lake properties, with participating interests being 50:50 in all three properties, including Greywacke. Pursuant to the LRG JV and the addition of the North Lake and Preview Lake properties, the Company awarded Golden Band a 1% interest in Greywacke and 2,500,000 options, which could be exercised to purchase common shares of the Company at \$0.35 per share for three years (expired).

The LRG JV was intended to pass operatorship from MAS to Golden Band on a project specific basis, once the specific project changes to a producer status. Recent developments may no longer make that possible and Golden Band has suspended its mining operations. In a court ordered debt restructuring effective July 22, 2016, all the shares of Golden Band were acquired by its largest creditor, Procon Resources Inc. In accordance with the terms of the LRG JV, MAS has first right of refusal for all the property under the JV agreement. Any acquirer is obligated to conduct business under the LRG JV. A court ruling, subsequent to September 30, 2018, disallowed MAS’s arguments to enforce dilution on disputed costs occurred prior to April 15, 2016.

Subsequent to the ruling, MAS provided notices of dilution to Golden Band for exploration expenses incurred after April 15, 2016, which were approved but not funded by Golden Band, including the exploration programs completed in fiscal 2018, 2019 and 2020. These notices reduced the ownership position of Golden Band below 10%. In accordance with the terms of the LRG JV, once a party is diluted below 10%, they are converted to a 2.5% net smelter returns royalty (“Royalty”) position and MAS assumes 100% ownership in the LRG JV assets. MAS has the right to purchase the Royalty at any time for \$1,000,000. Notice of this, and a request for title transfer, were issued to Golden Band on January 8, 2020.

On February 11, 2021, MAS acquired an additional three mineral claims from Eagle Plains Resources Ltd. (“Eagle”) by issuing 300,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$48,000 in consideration for a 100% interest. Eagle was granted a 2% net smelter returns royalty, which MAS has the right to purchase 1% for \$1,000,000.

On April 16, 2021, MAS was confirmed as the 100% owner of the Greywacke property through the process of binding arbitration.

Preview SW – Saskatchewan

On March 29, 2022, the Company acquired, from Comstock Metals, 100% of its interest in its Preview SW Gold Project and property by issuing 30,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$3,000,000.

Elizabeth Lake – Saskatchewan

In April 2018, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Elizabeth Lake properties, located within the southern La Ronge gold belt, for cash consideration of \$35,000.

MAS GOLD CORP.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)



5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (Continued)

Preview Lake – Saskatchewan

On April 2, 2012, Golden Band acquired a 66.67% interest in the Preview Lake properties, located within the southern La Ronge gold belt and, on June 15, 2012, Golden Band acquired the remaining 33.33% interest from Cameco Corporation and Areva Resources Canada Inc. The Company paid Golden Band \$340,009 and issued 75,000 common shares, with a fair value of \$8,250, in consideration for a 50% interest.

The Company paid 100% of the exploration costs in this first year's exploration program, with a minimum expenditure of \$300,000, which has been reached; thereafter, each party pays its pro rata share of all expenditures relating to such properties. There is a 5% net profit interest royalty in favour of a vendor on claim ML 5427 and a 1% gross revenue royalty in favour of a vendor on claim S-101681.

On April 16, 2021, MAS was confirmed as the 100% owner of the Preview Lake property through the process of binding arbitration.

North Lake – Saskatchewan

The Company has earned a 50% participating interest in the North Lake properties by paying \$150,000 and issuing 25,000 common shares with a fair value of \$2,750 to Golden Band. The Company paid the first \$100,000 in exploration costs in the first year, and thereafter will pay its 50% share of any exploration costs and expenses relating to these properties, as well as Golden Band's earn-in costs from the optionor. Subsequent to earning its position, both parties are obligated to meet its share of the earn-in obligations.

On September 30, 2014, pursuant to a Second Amending Agreement, the option was amended whereby a total of \$850,000 in exploration expenditures on one of the claims, CBS 7396 in the LRG JV, which was to occur by October 14, 2014, may be incurred in five years following the election date for consideration of \$200,000 (50% each paid by the Company and Golden Band in May 2015). The vendor retains a 2% net smelter return royalty with a buyback provision of 1%.

On October 8, 2019, pursuant to an Option Agreement, the Company acquired 100% interest in North Lake properties by paying \$1,500 and issuing 300,000 common shares with a fair value of \$13,500 to Eagle Plains Resources Ltd. (Eagle Plains). Eagle Plains retains a 2% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") with a buyback provision for 1% of the NSR, which is purchasable at any time for \$1,000,000.

On April 16, 2021, MAS was confirmed as the 100% owner of the North Lake property through the process of binding arbitration.

Contact Lake – Saskatchewan

The Company acquired 100% of the Contact Lake property, including the Contact Lake Gold Mine, on September 13, 2021 through an agreement with the Government of Saskatchewan. In connection with this transaction the Company has paid a reclamation deposit of \$165,000 to the Government of Saskatchewan. The Company is obliged to undertake cleanup and restoration of the property.

MAS GOLD CORP.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)



6. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Private placements

In December 2020, the Company issued 30,017,171 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit and 17,992,139 Flow-Through Units (“FT Unit”) at a price of \$0.07 per FT Unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each FT Unit consists of one “flow-through” common share of the Company that will qualify as a “flow-through share” within the meaning of the subsection 66(15) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per warrant for a period of 24 months from the closing of the Offering. Total proceeds of \$3,060,480 were received. Finder’s fees and share issuance costs of \$182,374 were paid.

On August 27, 2021, the Company issued 15,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,500,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of 36 months from the closing of the Offering. A finder’s fee of \$85,560 was paid and the Company issued 855,600 compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant is exercisable to purchase one unit at an exercise price of \$0.10 until August 27, 2023. The compensation warrants had a fair value of \$97,587. The following assumptions were used for the compensation warrants: risk-free interest rate of 0.37%, expected life of 2 years, forfeiture rate of 0%, and expected volatility of 152%.

In October 2021, the Company issued 350,000 shares at a price of \$0.105 per share in a non-brokered private placement financing for proceeds of \$36,750.

In December 2021, Company issued 30,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share to acquire, from Comstock Metals, 100% of its interest in its Preview SW Gold Project and property. The fair value of the shares at the time of the transaction was \$0.10 per share.

In June of 2022 the Company issued an aggregate of 25,937,500 units at a price of \$.08 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$2,075,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one Common Share purchase warrant. Each Warrant is exercisable to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of 24 months from the closing of the Offering, subject to early expiry if, commencing four months after the closing of the Offering, the daily volume weighted average trading price of the Common Shares exceeds \$0.30 for 10 consecutive trading days. A finder’s fee of \$8,400 was paid with \$136,850 accrued in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the Company issued 1,815,625 compensation warrants. The compensation warrants have an estimated fair value of \$0.03 per warrant, estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 3.10%, expected life of 2 years, forfeiture rate of 0%, and expected volatility of 109%. This transaction is subject to Exchange approval.

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)****Stock options and warrants**

The Company's registered stock option plan authorizes the Company to grant incentive stock options to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years. Stock options granted in relation to investor relations activities vest in 25% increments over one year from the grant date; all other stock options vest immediately.

In October 2021, the Company closed the Early Warrant Exercise Incentive Plan ("EWEIP") designed to encourage the early exercise of outstanding warrants. The EWEIP enabled holders of Warrants issued in 2017, 2019 and 2020 to certain incentives for every two exercised warrants. A total of 23,517,353 Common Shares were issued under the EWEIP providing aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,565,200, which was received by the Company as at September 30, 2021. EWEIP participants opting to pay an increased exercise price equal to the original exercise price of the outstanding warrant plus \$0.02 per warrant in order to receive flow-through Common Shares provided proceeds of \$1,180,786 from the exercise of 9,673,215 outstanding warrants. EWEIP participants opting to select the non-flow-through Common Shares provided proceeds of \$1,384,414 from the exercise of 13,844,138 outstanding warrants. The Company issued 11,758,672 new Incentive Warrants under the terms of the EWEIP. The Incentive Warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share for three years at an exercise price of \$0.20. The incentive warrants have an estimated fair value of \$20,000.

The Company also issued 4,657,365 common shares on the exercise of normal warrants with an exercise price of \$0.10 providing aggregate gross proceeds of \$465,736 which was received by the Company as at September 30, 2022.

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Stock Options		Warrants	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, September 30, 2020	3,400,000	\$ 0.09	14,550,724	\$ 0.11
Expired	150,000	\$ 0.05	(353,000)	\$ 0.07
Exercised	187,500	\$ 0.07	(2,796,667)	\$ 0.10
Issued	3,150,000	\$ 0.13	47,368,842	\$ 0.10
Outstanding, September 30, 2021	6,212,500	\$ 0.11	58,769,899	\$ 0.11
Exercised	-	-	(28,174,718)	\$ 0.10
Issued ¹	5,600,000	\$0.13	39,511,797	\$ 0.20
Expired	(4,637,500)	\$0.11	(661,700)	\$ 0.10
Outstanding, September 30, 2022	7,175,000	\$ 0.13	69,445,278	\$ 0.17
Number exercisable/fully vested	7,175,000	\$ 0.13	69,445,278	\$ 0.17

1 Included in warrants issued during the year ended September 30, 2022 are 1,815,625 compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant allows the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.20 (Note 6).

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)****Stock options and warrants (continued)**

As at September 30, 2022, incentive stock options and share purchase warrants were outstanding as follows:

	Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
Options				
	300,000	\$ 0.12	December 7, 2022	0.19
	375,000	\$ 0.07	December 20, 2024	2.22
	1,400,000	\$ 0.13	January 5, 2026	3.27
	5,100,000	\$ 0.13	February 15, 2027	4.38
	7,175,000			3.87
Warrants				
	4,500,000	\$ 0.12	October 16, 2022	0.04
	17,077,881	\$ 0.10	December 30, 2022	0.25
	855,600	\$ 0.10	August 27, 2023	0.90
	21,625,000	\$ 0.20	May 20, 2024	1.64
	6,128,125	\$ 0.20	June 24, 2024	1.73
	7,500,000	\$ 0.20	August 27, 2024	1.90
	11,758,672	\$ 0.20	October 12, 2024	2.04
	69,445,278			1.29

On January 6, 2021, the Company granted 3,150,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants exercisable at \$0.13 for a five-year term. The options vested immediately. The options have an estimated fair value of \$0.12 per option, estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 0.41%, expected life of 5 years, forfeiture rate of 0%, and expected volatility of 144%. The Company recorded a share-based payment expense of \$365,503 in the year ended September 30, 2021.

On February 15, 2022, the Company granted 5,600,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants exercisable at \$0.13 for a five-year term. The options vested immediately. The options have an estimated fair value of \$0.11 per option, estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.82%, expected life of 5 years, forfeiture rate of 0%, and expected volatility of 138%. The Company recorded a share-based payment expense of \$642,599 in the period ended June 30, 2022.

The weighted average share price on the day the options were exercised was \$nil (2021 - \$0.05).

The weighted average share price on the day the warrants were exercised was \$0.10 (2021 - \$0.11).

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions with companies owned by directors and/or officers:

	2022	2021
Consulting fees ²	\$ 234,500	\$ 245,932
Office and administration ^{1,2}	-	15,882
Share-based compensation	430,312	278,479
Due to related party ³	420,000	50,000

1 A company controlled by a director of the Company previously provided office rental and supplies on a shared cost recovery basis.

2 Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$nil (2021 - \$92,891) payable to companies controlled by directors and/or officers.

3 Due to related parties is a \$420,000 (2021 - \$50,000) total advance from related parties and is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.

The key management personnel of the Company include directors and officers of the Company. A total of \$327,391 (2021 - \$104,000) was paid directly to key management during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

8. SEGMENTED REPORTING

The Company presents and discloses segmental information based on information that is regularly reviewed by the management and the Board of Directors. Management and the Board of Directors have joint responsibility for allocating resources and assessing performance. The Company is of the opinion that there is a single segment of business, being the exploration and evaluation of mineral resources in Canada.

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**9. INCOME TAXES**

As of September 30, 2022, the Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$6,700,000, which may be applied against future income for Canadian income tax purposes. The potential future tax benefits of these losses have not been recorded in these financial statements.

The losses expire as follows:

2026	\$187,000
2027	553,000
2028	266,000
2029	355,000
2030	328,000
2031	275,000
2032	157,000
2033	338,000
2034	386,000
2035	150,000
2036	97,000
2037	68,000
2038	195,000
2039	666,000
2040	431,000
2041	1,032,000
2042	1,145,000
	\$ 6,628,000

The reconciliation of income taxes computed at statutory rates to the reported income tax provision is as follows:

	2022	2021
Net loss	\$ (3,177,668)	\$ (7,171,894)
Income tax at statutory rates	27%	27%
Expected income tax (recovery)	(857,970)	(1,936,411)
Permanent differences	173,502	94,246
Under/over provided in prior years	(51,690)	133,667
Unused tax losses and tax offsets	477,339	1,440,790
Effect of renounced expenditures	258,819	267,708
Total income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

MAS GOLD CORP.*(an exploration stage enterprise)*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**9. INCOME TAXES (Continued)**

The following are the deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax assets are recognized in the financial statements:

	2022	2021
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 6,629,000	\$ 5,484,000
Capital losses carried forward	881,000	881,000
Exploration and evaluation interests	10,925,000	10,614,000
Share issuance costs	343,000	222,000
Non-refundable mining income tax credits	57,000	57,000
Cumulative eligible capital	80,000	80,000
Equipment	51,000	51,000
	\$ 18,965,000	\$ 17,389,000

10. COMMITMENTS

Funds raised through the issuance of flow-through shares are required to be expended on qualified Canadian mineral exploration expenditures, as defined under Canadian income tax legislation. The flow-through gross proceeds less the qualified expenditures made to date represent the funds received from flow-through share issuances that are allotted for such expenditures but have not yet been spent.

In connection with the flow-through shares issued during the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company has an obligation to incur qualified expenditures of \$1,259,450 by December 20, 2022. The obligation was fulfilled as at September 30, 2021.

In connection with the flow-through shares issued during the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company has an obligation to incur qualified expenditures of \$1,180,786 by October 12, 2023. The obligation was fulfilled as at September 30, 2022.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to year end, the Company announced a non-binding Memorandum of Understanding with Kitsaki Management Limited Partnership ("Kitsaki"). The Company entered into a \$150,000 convertible five-year note ("note") carrying a zero-interest coupon. Kitsaki has the right to convert the note to common shares at market on each anniversary date of the agreement. The transaction is subject to Exchange approval.

In December 2022, the Company issued 2,300,000 Units in a non-brokered private placement financing of the Company at a price of \$0.045 per Unit for proceeds of \$99,000 and 1,640,000 FT Units at a price of \$0.05 per FT Unit for proceeds of \$82,000.